
 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Governance and Audit 
Committee 
 

Monday, 24th November, 2014 at 5.00 pm 
in Committee Room 1  Council Offices  
Market Street  Newbury 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Date of despatch of Agenda:  Friday, 14 November 2014 
 
For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Andy Day / Moira Fraser on (01635) 
519459 / (01635) 51904 
e-mail: aday@westberks.gov.uk / mfraser@westberks.gov.uk 
 
Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk  

Public Document Pack



Agenda - Governance and Audit Committee to be held on Monday, 24 November 2014 
(continued) 

 

 
 

 
To: Councillors Paul Bryant, Sheila Ellison, Tony Linden, Geoff Mayes and 

Julian Swift-Hook (Vice-Chairman) 

Substitutes: Councillors Gwen Mason and Tony Vickers 
  

 

Agenda 
 

Part I Page No. 
 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any). 

 
 

2.   Minutes 1 - 6 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 1 September 2014. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 To remind Members of the need to record the existence and nature of 

any Personal, Disclosable Pecuniary or other interests in items on the 
agenda, in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

4.   Changes to the Constitution - Parts 9 Budget and Policy Framework, 
10 Finance Rules of Procedure and 12 Personnel Rules of Procedure 
(C2887) 

7 - 64 

 Purpose: To review and amend Parts 9 (Budget and Policy Framework), 
10 (Finance Rules of Procedure) and 12 (Personnel Rules of Procedure) 
in light of legislative changes, policy changes and recent government 
guidance.  
 
 

 

 
Andy Day 
Head of Strategic Support 
 

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Moira Fraser on telephone (01635) 519045. 



DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee 

 

 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

MONDAY, 1 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 
Councillors Present: Peter Argyle, Brian Bedwell, Paul Bryant, Sheila Ellison, Tony Linden, 
Geoff Mayes, Julian Swift-Hook (Vice-Chairman) and Quentin Webb (Chairman) 
 

Also Present: Andy Day (Head of Strategic Support), Alex O'Connor (Assistant Community 
Safety Officer), Ian Priestley (Chief Internal Auditor) and Andy Walker (Head of Finance), Ian 
Pennington (KPMG) 
 

PART I 

4. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 28th April 2014 and 15th May 2014 were approved as 
a true and correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

5. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

6. KPMG Opinion (ISA 260) 

The Council’s Auditors, KPMG, were required by the Auditing Standards to obtain 
appropriate representations from Management before their audit report was issued. In a 
local government context it was appropriate for these representations to be discussed 
and agreed by the Governance and Audit Committee.  

A copy of the proposed representation letter from the Council had been included in the 
agenda pack and expressed an opinion as to whether the financial statements gave a fair 
view of the financial position of the Council as at the end of March 2014 and of the 
Authority’s expenditure and income for that year.  

Ian Pennington (KPMG) was present. In introducing the item, Ian Pennington reported 
that this item was intrinsically linked with the Council’s Financial Statements 2013/14. In 
accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations, the Governance and Audit 
Committee were being asked to consider approving the Council’s financial statements 
after hearing the external auditor’s opinion. KPMG’s audit had been undertaken between 
July and September of this year. 

Ian Pennington reported that KPMG had concluded that their audit opinion was 
[...]
Police Community Support 
Officers in accordance with Part 4 of the Anti Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing 
Act 2014. 

(iv)   That the Head of Legal Services, in consultation with the Head of Care 
Commissioning, Safeguarding and Housing, be given delegation authority to seek 

Page 4



GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 1 SEPTEMBER 2014 - MINUTES 
 

 

a Civil Injunction in accordance with Part 1 of the Anti Social Behaviour, Crime and 
Policing Act 2014. 

(v)     That the Head of Strategic Support, in consultation with the Head of Legal 
Services, be given delegated authority to make a PSPO in accordance with 
Chapter 2 of the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014. 

(vi) That the Council’s partners (Neighbourhood Wardens, Street Rangers etc) be 
approached to ascertain whether they intend to use the PSPO powers. 

(vii)    That the Head of Legal Services or his nominee, in consultation with the Head of 
Strategic Support, be granted delegated authority to issue an Closure Notice and 
apply for a Closure Order in accordance with Chapter 3 of the Anti-Social 
Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014. 

 
 
(The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and closed at 6.15 pm) 
 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 
 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Audit  24 November 2014 

Title of Report: 

Changes to the Constitution  - Parts 9 

(Budget and Policy Framework), 10 

(Finance Rules of Procedure) and 12 

(Personnel Rules of Procedure) 

Report to be 

considered by: 
Council 

Date of Meeting: 11 December 2014 

Forward Plan Ref: C2887 

 

Purpose of Report: 
 

To review and amend Parts 9 (Budget and Policy 

Framework), 10 (Finance Rules of Procedure) and 12 

(Personnel Rules of Procedure) in light of legislative 

changes, policy changes and recent government 

guidance.  

 

Recommended Action: 
 

1. To consider the amendments and any additional 

changes required and recommend them to Full 

Council for approval. 

 

2. To agree that the changes will come into effect on 

the 12 December 2014. 

 

Reason for decision to be 

taken: 

 

To ensure that the Council has adjusted the scheme in light 
of legislative and policy changes. 

 

Other options considered: 

 

Not to agree the changes 
 

Key background 

documentation: 

None 

 

The proposals will also help achieve the following Council Strategy principles: 

 CSP7 - Empowering people and communities 

 CSP8 - Doing what’s important well 

The proposals contained in this report will help to achieve the above Council Strategy 
principles by: 
Ensuring that the Constitution is up to date 
 

Member Details 

Name & Telephone No.: Councillor Quentin Webb 

E-mail Address: qwebb@westberks.gov.uk 

Date Portfolio Member 

agreed report: 
      

 

Agenda Item 4.

Page 7



 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Audit  24 November 2014 

 

Contact Officer Details 

Name: David Holling/Andy Walker 

Job Title: Monitoring Officer/S151 Officer 

Tel. No.: 01635 519422/ 01635 519433 

E-mail Address: dholling@westberks.gov.uk  

 

Implications 
 

 

Policy: Will require changes to Parts 9,10 and 12 of the Constitution 

Financial: None – will be undertaken within existing resources. 

Personnel: None 

Legal/Procurement: Will require the Constitution to be updated 

Property: None 

Risk Management: None 
 

 

Is this item relevant to equality?  Please tick relevant boxes Yes No 

Does the policy affect service users, employees or the wider community 
and: 

  

• Is it likely to affect people with particular protected characteristics 
differently? 

  

• Is it a major policy, significantly affecting how functions are 
delivered? 

  

• Will the policy have a significant impact on how other organisations 
operate in terms of equality? 

  

• Does the policy relate to functions that engagement has identified as 
being important to people with particular protected characteristics? 

  

• Does the policy relate to an area with known inequalities?   

Outcome (Where one or more ‘Yes’ boxes are ticked, the item is relevant to equality) 

Relevant to equality - Complete an EIA available at www.westberks.gov.uk/eia  
Not relevant to equality  

 

 

Is this item subject to call-in? Yes:   No:   

If not subject to call-in please put a cross in the appropriate box: 

The item is due to be referred to Council for final approval  
Delays in implementation could have serious financial implications for the Council  
Delays in implementation could compromise the Council’s position   
Considered or reviewed by Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission or 
associated Task Groups within preceding six months 

 

Item is Urgent Key Decision  
Report is to note only  

Page 8



 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Audit  24 November 2014 

Executive Summary 
 

1. Introduction 

1.1 Following an internal audit of the management of the Constitution in 2010 it was 
noted that one of the responsibilities of the Finance and Governance Group is to 
have ownership of the Council's Constitution.  The content of the Local Code of 
Corporate Governance says that there will be an annual review of the operation of 
the Constitution.   

1.2 A timetable has been established for the Finance and Governance Group to review 
individual sections of the Constitution and a number of Officers have been involved 
in revising specific parts of the Constitution.  This report proposes amendments to 
Parts 9 (Budget and Policy Framework), 10 (Finance Rules of Procedure) and 12 
(Personnel Rules of Procedure) in light of legislative changes, policy changes and 
recent government guidance. 

2.  Part 9 Budget and Policy Framework 

2.1 The following minor changes have been made to the document by the Finance and 
Governance Group: 

• Inclusion of cross referencing to other Paragraphs and Parts of the Council 

• The former paragraph 9.4.4 on Virements has been transferred to Part 10 of 
the Constitution in order to be considered more easily in relation to other 
Financial Procedures. 

3.  Part 10 Finance Rules of Procedure 

3.1 The following minor changes have been made to the document by the Finance and 
Governance Group 

• Inclusion of cross referencing to other Paragraphs and Parts of the Council; 

• Removal of duplication in relation to matters such as Unauthorised 
 Overspend, Powers of the Monitoring Officer and Members’ Allowances; 

• Correction of references to Legislation e.g. Local Government Finance Act 
 1972; 

• Replacing the term ‘person having responsibility for the administration of the 
 financial affairs of the Council’ with s151 Officer. 

3.2 The following additional changes have been made to the document by the Finance 
and Governance Group 

• Paragraph 10.9.3 (Moving Budgets Between Cost Centres) has been 
transferred from Part 9 of the Constitution in order to be considered more 
easily in relation to other Financial Procedures; 

• Paragraph 10.10.2 (Variations to the Approved Capital Strategy and 
Programme) has been inserted with a view to clarifying thresholds for 
amending or viring budgets within the Capital Programme; 

Page 9



 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Audit  24 November 2014 

• The Committee is asked to consider whether or not the limits set out in the 
tables are appropriate. 

3.3 The formatting of the report will be corrected once all the tracked changes are 
agreed. 

4.  Part 12 Personnel Rules of Procedure 

4.1 The following changes have been made to the document by Officers 

• The Constitution has been updated to reflect the current Recruitment and 
Selection Policy; 

• Amendment of the title of Group Executives. 

5. Proposals 

5.1 It is proposed that the Governance and Audit Committee recommends the 
amendments to Parts 9 (Budget and Policy Framework), 10 (Finance Rules of 
Procedure) and 12 (Personnel Rules of Procedure) to Governance and Audit and 
Full Council for approval. 

6. Equalities Impact Assessment Outcomes 

6.1 This item is not relevant to equality. 

7. Conclusion 

7.1 The report is a required update to take cognisance of legislative and policy changes. 
For the avoidance of doubt the changes will come into effect on the 12 December 
2014 if approved. 

 

 

Page 10



 

West Berkshire Council Governance and Audit  24 November 2014 

Executive Report 
 

1. Introduction 

1.1 * 

Appendices 

 
*There are no Appendices to this report. 
Appendix A - * 
Appendix B - * 
 

Consultees 

 

Local Stakeholders: * 

Officers Consulted: * 

Trade Union: * 

 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



West Berkshire Council Constitution

Part 9

Budget and Policy Framework 
Rules of Procedure 
Document Control 

Document Ref: WB/P&C/MF/2008-11 Date Created: May 2007 

Version: 3 Date Modified: September 2012 

Revision due 

Author: Moira Fraser – Democratic Services Manager 

Owning Service Strategic Support 

Change History 

Version Date Description Change ID 

1 May 2011 Renumbered as Part 9 (Previously Part 10) 
9.2.2, 9.2.4, 9.2.5, 
9.2.6, 9.2.7, 9.4.1, 
9.4.4 

2 April 2012 
Changes to whole document as a consequence of the Senior 
Management Review 

3 
27 Sept 2012 
Council 
Meeting 

Remove and amend sections around 9.2.5 to better clarify the 
wording;  

Changes to in-year budgets due to Central Government 
funding changes requiring a report to Executive - the £100k 
mark was removed as 1% of the budget is always over £1m, 
not £100k. This is amending an error in the original 
constitution. 

Page 13



Version Date Description Change ID 

4.
December 
2014

Paragraphs 9.2.2, 9.2.4, 9.2.6, 9.3.1, 9.3.2, 9.4.2

Paragraph 9.4.4. Virements moved to Part 10 of the 
Constitution  

Page 14



West Berkshire Council Constitution

Any Acts, Rules or Regulations mentioned in the text of this document can be 
accessed on the Office of Public Sector Information website at
[...]
...2�

10.1.8� Non-Compliance with Rules.............................................................3�

10.1.9� Approval of Head of Finance or Nominated officer .........................3�

10.1.10� Interpretation of Rules ......................................................................3�

10.2� The Legal Framework .................................................................3�

10.2.1� Current Regulations..........................................................................3�

10.2.2� Accounting Records - Section 5.......................................................3�

10.2.3� Accounting Regulations – Section 6 ................................................4�

10.2.4� Review of the Systems of Internal Control – Section 4...................4�

10.2.5� Review of the System of Internal Audit – Section 6 ........................4�

10.2.6� Local Government Finance Act 1988 – Section 114.......................4�

10.3� Accounting and System Development.........................................5�

10.3.1� Accounting Procedures ....................................................................5�

10.3.2� Responsibility of Head of Finance or Nominated officer .................5�

10.3.3� Allocation of Accounting Duties........................................................5�

10.3.4� Consultation with the Head of Finance on Financial 
Computing Systems .........................................................................5�

10.4� Internal Audit and Internal Control...............................................5�

10.4.1� Regulations .......................................................................................5�

10.4.2� Role of Internal Audit ........................................................................6�

10.4.3� Accounts and Audit Regulations required by the Secretary of 
State ..................................................................................................6�

10.4.4� Powers of Internal Audit Staff........
[...]
........................9�

10.8.4� Capital Programme...........................................................................9�

10.8.5� Submission to Executive ..................................................................9�

10.8.6� Approval of Estimates ......................................................................9�

10.9� Revenue Expenditure - Control .................................................. 9�

10.9.1� Budgetary Control.............................................................................9�

10.9.2� Role of Heads of Service ...............................................................10�

10.9.3� Moving Budgets Between Cost Centres........................................10�

10.9.4� Unauthorised Overspend ...............................................................11�

10.9.5� Monthly Statements........................................................................11�

10.9.6� Cash Limited Budgets ....................................................................11�

10.9.7� Exceeding Cost Centre Estimate...................................................12�

10.9.8� Carry Forward of Under and Overspends .....................................12�

10.9.9� Coding of Expenditure and Income ...............................................12�

10.10� Capital Expenditure - Control ................................................... 13�

Page 24



Part 10 – Financial Rules of Procedure Contents 

West Berkshire Council Constitution Updated September 2012 

10.10.1� Council Approval of Capital Strategy and Programme..................13�

10.10.2� Variations to the Approved Capital Strategy and Programme......13�

10.10.3� Other Additional Expenditure Requests.........................................14�

10.10.4� Moving Expenditure between years within the Capital 
Strategy and Programme ...............................................................14�

10.11� Contracts ............................................................
[...]
ntenance of these Financial 
Rules of Procedure. 

The Council is responsible for the adoption of its Budget and Policy 
Framework.  The Executive is responsible for implementing the Budget 
and Policy Framework, which includes regulating and controlling the 
finances of the Council. 

Heads of Service are individually responsible for the proper financial 
management of resources allocated to their operational areas through the 
budget setting process, and for the identification of all income arising from 
the activities within those areas.  This responsibility includes the 
accountability for and control of staff, and the security, custody and 
management of assets including plant, equipment, buildings, materials, 
cash and stores.  Each Head of Service shall in consultation with the Head 
of Finance or nominated officer devise and implement controls and 
procedures as are necessary in accordance with these Financial Rules of 
Procedure. 

It is the Head of Finance or nominated officer who will take ultimate 
responsibility for ruling on the controls and procedures which each Head of 
Service puts in place. 

���������Local Government 
Finance Act 1972

���������Local Government 
Finance Act 1972

���������-making

Page 29



2 Part 10 – Financial Rules of Procedure 

Updated September 2012 West Berkshire Council Constitution 

10.1.4 Purpose of Financial Rules of Procedure 

The purpose of these rules is therefore to set down in one document, for 
the benefit of Members, Officers and the public, basic financial rules and 
guidance in order that everyone works to an approved common standard 
in the financial dealings of the Council.  They do not over-ride the 
requirement to observe statute, including European Union Directives, in 
everyday matters. 

These Financial Rules of Procedure apply to all areas of the Council and 
should be read in conjunction with the rest of the Council’s Constitution. 

10.1.5 Financial Rules as Applying to Schools (Fair Funding 
Schem
[...]
6 require the Council 
to carry out a review of the effectiveness of the system of internal audit. 
This review is conducted by the Finance and Governance Group, and the 
results reported to the Governance and Audit Committee. 

10.2.6 Local Government Finance Act 1988 – Section 114  

The s151 Officer will report to the Council if they have reason to believe 
that the Council or any part of the Council: 

• has made or is about to make a decision which involves or would involve the 
Council incurring expenditure which is unlawful, or

• has taken or is about to take a course of action which if pursued to its 
conclusion would be unlawful and likely to cause loss or deficiency on the part 
of the Authority, or  

• is about to enter an item of account the entry of which is unlawful. 

���������person having responsibility 
for the administration of the financial 
affairs of the Council 

Page 32



Part 10 – Financial Rules of Procedure 5 

West Berkshire Council Constitution Updated September 2012 

Under Section 114 of the Local Government Finance Act 1988, the s151 
Officer will make a report if it appears to them that the expenditure of the 
Authority incurred (including expenditure it proposes to incur) in a financial 
year is likely to exceed the resources (including sums borrowed) available 
to it to meet that expenditure. 

10.3 Accounting and System Development 

10.3.1 Accounting Procedures 

All accounting procedures and records of the Council and its Officers shall 
be determined by the Head of Finance or nominated officer in 
consultation, where necessary, with the appropriate Head of Service 
concerned. Such procedures shall have regard to Section 151 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and shall be in accordance with the relevant 
legislation and guidance for the time being in force and such other 
statutory provisions which affect the financial affairs of the whole Council 
or any specific service. 

10.3.2 Responsibility of Head of Finance or Nominated officer 

The Head of Finance or nominated officer shall be responsible for the 
compilation of the main accounting records for the Council. 

The Head of Finance or nominated officer may from time to time issue 
written “financial instructions” dealing with detailed procedures to be 
followed in certain matters.  Such instructions shall be issued after 
consultation with the Heads of Service affected. 

The Head of Finance or nominated officer shall be responsible for the 
maintenance of a management information system, the General Ledger.   

10.3.3 Allocation of Accounting Duties 

The following principles shall be observed in the allocation of accounting 
duties by all employees or consultants engaged by the Council: 

• The duties of providing information regarding sums due to or from the Council 
and of calculating, checking and recording these sums, shall be separated as 
completely as possible from the duty of collecting or disbursing them. 

• Officers charged with the duty of examining and checking the accounts of cash 
transactions shall not themselves be engaged in any of these transactions. 

10.3.4 Consultation with the Head of Finance on Financial 
Computing Systems

No feeder computer system shall be linked into any corporate financial 
system without prior consent or authority of the Head of Finance or 
nominated officer at the soonest opportunity whether that be the feasibility 
study stage or the initial outline specification stage . 

10.4 Internal Audit and Internal Control 

10.4.1 Regulations 

The Head of Finance or nominated officer shall in accordance with the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations for the time being in force and future 

�	
�����������������	


���
���	�

���������person having 
responsibility for the 
administration of the financial 
affairs of the Council 

���������him/her 

���������<#>Local 
Government and Housing Act 
1989 - Section 5 ¶
It is the duty of the Council to 
designate one of its Officers to 
be “the Monitoring
[...]
are responsible for allocating responsibility for managing 
each cost centre within their service. They must inform the Head of 
Finance or nominated officer of the allocation and any changes as soon as 
they occur. 

Heads of Service must ensure, through the Performance Management 
Scheme, that their managers who are budget holders are properly trained 
in budget management and apply adequate budgetary control through 
local commitment accounting by requiring regular reports from budget 
holders.   

10.9.3 Moving Budgets Between Cost Centres

The rules for moving budgets between revenue cost centres (virement) are 
shown in the table below.

Amount to be moved Who can approve it?

Up to £100k within a directorate

Relevant Head of Service and 

Finance Manager

Up to £250k within a directorate

Corporate Director and Finance 

Manager

Over £250k and less than £500k 

within a directorate

Section 151 Officer in 

consultation with Portfolio 

Holder, reported to Executive

Over £500k within a directorate Executive

Up to £100k between directorates

Relevant Corporate Directors 

and Finance Manager

Up to £250k between directorates

Section 151 Officer in 

consultation with Portfolio 

Holder, reported to Executive

Over £250k between directorates Executive

The following transfers will not count as virement for these purposes:

(a) Budget movements which occur as a result of year end procedures

(b) Transfers of budgets when a whole service transfers from one 
directorate to another

(c) Income and expenditure budgets related to additional grants not 
included in the Council’s approved budget

Page 38



Part 10 – Financial Rules of Procedure 11 

West Berkshire Council Constitution Updated September 2012 

(d) Transfers arising from changes in legislation

(e) Any support service recharges (allocation of overheads) for 
accounting purposes.

Any in year unplanned contributions from reserves will need to be reported 
to the Executive; those at year end are cons
[...]
ry expenditure but only 
if an appropriate budget allocation has been approved in the relevant year 
within the Capital Strategy and Programme. 

10.10.2 Variations to the Approved Capital Strategy and 
Programme 

The Council’s five year Capital Strategy and Programme, which forms an 
integral part of the Council’s Budget and Policy Framework, is generally 
agreed in March by Council.  Amendments to the approved Capital 
Programme may be made in the following ways:

Type of Amendment Who can approve it

Virements (i.e. transfers of expenditure budgets between different 
cost centres

Up to £50k per cost centre per 
transaction within a service

Head of Service and Finance 
Manager

Up to £50k per cost centre per 
transaction across services within a 
Directorate

Corporate Director and Finance 
Manager

Up to £50k across Directorates and 
between £50k and £250k per cost 
centre per transaction

S151 Officer (or nominated officer) 
in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Finance

Over £250k per cost centre per 
transaction

S151 Officer (or nominated officer) 
in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Finance, with the change 
being subsequently reported to the 
Executive

New Invest to Save Schemes to be Added to the Budget (i.e. new 
schemes, or additions to existing schemes where the capital 
financing cost is met from revenue savings)

Up to £50k per scheme S151 Officer (or nominated officer) 
in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Finance

Over £50k per scheme Executive

Additions to Expenditure Budgets Funded from Government Grants, 
Developers Contributions or other sources of external funding

Up to £50k per cost centre or per Head of Service and Finance 

���������the 

���������e

���������February or 

Page 41



14 Part 10 – Financial Rules of Procedure 

Updated September 2012 West Berkshire Council Constitution 

source of funding (excluding s106 
contributions or CIL

Manager

Up to £50k per cost centre per 
transaction from s106 c
[...]
lvement is necessary for 
any investigation or enquiry into alleged misconduct.  However, the 
Council’s disciplinary, capability and related procedures, as adopted from 
time to time may allow a right of appeal to Members in respect of 
disciplinary action. 

12.2.2 Dismissal 

Members will not be involved in the dismissal of any Officer below Head of 
Service level except where such involvement is necessary for any 
investigation or inquiry into alleged misconduct, through the Council’s 
disciplinary, capability and related procedures, as adopted from time to 
time may allow a right of appeal to Members in respect of dismissals. 

12.3 Appointment of Assistants to Political Groups 

12.3.1 Number of Posts 

The Local Government and Housing Act 1989 enables Councils to create 
not more than three posts of Assistants to Political Groups.  

12.3.2 Rules Relating to Creation of Posts 

It also specifies processes that must be included in the Council’s Rules 
relating to the making of appointments to any such posts.  These are set 
out below: 

��������� assistants to political 
groups

���������his/her 

���������an assistant to a 
political group 

Page 63



Part 12 – Personnel Rules of Procedure 2 

Updated April 2012 West Berkshire Council Constitution 

• No such appointment shall be made until the Council has allocated 
such a post to each political group, which qualifies for one under the 
Act. 

• No such appointment shall be made in respect of any political group, 
which does not qualify for one under the Act. 

• Not more than one post shall be allocated to any political group. 

• The appointment of an assistant to a political group shall be made in 
accordance with the wishes of that political group 

Page 64


	Agenda
	2. Minutes
	4. Changes to the Constitution - Parts 9 Budget and Policy Framework, 10 Finance Rules of Procedure and 12 Personnel Rules of Procedure (C2887)
	Part 09 - Budget and Policy Framework Rules of Procedure _update Sept 2012_
	Part 

Minutes of the meeting


GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON
MONDAY, 24 NOVEMBER 2014

Councillors Present: Peter Argyle, Paul Bryant, Richard Crumly (Substitute) (In place of Brian 
Bedwell), Sheila Ellison and Julian Swift-Hook (Vice-Chairman)

Also Present: Melanie Ellis (Chief Accountant (Strategy)) and David Holling (Head of Legal 
Services), Moira Fraser (Democratic and Electoral Services Manager)

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Brian Bedwell, Councillor Tony 
Linden and Councillor Geoff Mayes

PART I
14. Minutes

The Minutes of the meeting held on 01 September 2014 were approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

15. Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest received.

16. Changes to the Constitution - Parts 9 Budget and Policy Framework, 
10 Finance Rules of Procedure and 12 Personnel Rules of Procedure 
(C2887)
The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 4) concerning a review and 
amendments to Part 9 (Budget and Policy framework), Part 10 (Finance  Rules of 
Procedure) and Part 12 (Personnel Rules of Procedure) in light of legislative changes, 
policy changes and recent government guidance.
David Holling in introducing the item noted that Finance and Governance Group had 
been tasked with undertaking an annual review of the Council’s Constitution. The final 
tranche of amendments for the year were set out in the report to be considered by 
Members at that meeting.
Part 9 Budget and Policy Framework
The following minor changes to the document were proposed by the Finance and 
Governance Group:

 Inclusion of cross referencing to other Paragraphs and Parts of the Council;

 The former paragraph 9.4.4 on Virements to be transferred to Part 10 of the 
Constitution in order to be considered more easily in relation to other Financial 
Procedures.

No additional amendments were proposed at the meeting.
Part 10 Finance Rules of Procedure
The following minor changes to the document were proposed by the Finance and 
Governance Group:

 Inclusion of cross referencing to other Paragraphs and Parts of the Council;

 Removal of duplication in relation to matters such as Unauthorised Overspend, 
Powers of the Monitoring Officer and Members’ Allowances;



GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 24 NOVEMBER 2014 - MINUTES

 Correction of references to Legislation e.g. Local Government Finance Act 1972;

 Replacing the term ‘person having responsibility for the administration of the financial 
affairs of the Council’ with s151 Officer.

The following more significant changes to the document were proposed by the Finance 
and Governance Group:

 Paragraph 10.9.3 (Moving Budgets Between Cost Centres) had been transferred from 
Part 9 of the Constitution in order to be considered more easily in relation to other 
Financial Procedures;

 Paragraph 10.10.2 (Variations to the Approved Capital Strategy and Programme) had 
been inserted with a view to clarifying thresholds for amending or viring budgets 
within the Capital Programme and the Committee was asked to consider whether or 
not the limits set out in the tables were appropriate.

The formatting of the report would be corrected once all the tracked changes were 
agreed.
The following additional amendments were tabled at the meeting:

 Section 10.2 (The Legal Framework) was re-ordered and the reference to the relevant 
Regulations were amended.

Members proposed the following additional changes:

 Paragraph 10.4.4 (Powers of Internal Audit) after ‘premises or land’ insert ‘owned by 
or in the control of the Council if appropriate’;

 Paragraph 10.27.1 (responsibilities of Head of Service) replace word ‘terrier’ with 
‘asset register’.

Part 12 Personnel Rules of Procedure
The following minor changes to the document were proposed by the Finance and 
Governance Group:

 The Constitution had been updated to reflect the current Recruitment and Selection 
Policy;

 Amendment of the title of Group Executives.
The following additional amendments were tabled at the meeting:

 Paragraph 12.2.1 Insert note at the end as follows:“[Note: This procedure does not 
apply to the following employees: The Chief Executive, the Section 151 Officer or the 
Monitoring Officer who are subject to Statutory Regulations. Any disciplinary action 
against them must only be taken on the basis of a report from the Designated 
Independent Person and in accordance with the relevant statutory requirements.]”

No additional amendments were proposed at the meeting.
RESOLVED that:
1. the amendments set out in the report as well as the additional amendments 

to paragraphs 10.4.4 and 10.27.1, section 10.2 and 12.2.1 be recommended 
to Full Council for approval;

2. any changes, agreed by Full Council, to come into effect on the 
12 December 2014.



GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 24 NOVEMBER 2014 - MINUTES

(The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and closed at 5.34 pm)

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………….

Date of Signature …………………………………………….


